
• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC • 

Fifty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.s.c. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next SO Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $7.15. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

$7.155 

5.879 

5.829 

5.799 

5.769 

5.749 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein • 

• -- , ~ t-12. 
PbreUa.nt to ~e? W 5tCU. Section 9(1 · 

(I) Increase \ ~~~~KY. 
DATE OF ISSUE: DATE EFFECTIVE; September 1, 1982 

Issue4 by~~~~~~~------~~V~i~c~e=P7r~e~s~~~·a~·e~n~t~---------------C~o~l~u~m~b~u~s~~O~h~i~o Name of Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 9, 1982, at Case ~o. 8281-H. 

I 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No . 3 
Superseding 

Fifty-Seventh Revised Sheet No . 3 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential · 

RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $6.413 

Next 49 Me£ used through each meter 
each month - per Me£ 5.137 

Next 50 Me£ used through each meter 
each month - per Me£ 5.087 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Me£ 5.057 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Me£ 5. 027 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Me£ 5.007 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $6.41. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(R) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982 

Issued by: t!f'L ~Vice 
Name of Of icer 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

APR 2 a 1982 
by~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

President 
Title 

EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E. 

R 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Ky_. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $6.429 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.153 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.103 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.073 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.043 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.023 

MINIMW:l MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $6.43 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

rviAH 1 8 1982 

by d~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

(I) Increase 

I 

DATE OF ISSup M;fchJJ~98~ 

Issued by: ~ ~t)'~~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 

1'V 
1982 ~/ 

Oh~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order 
February 24, 1982, at Case No. 

Vice President Columbus, 
Title Address 

of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
8281-C. 
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• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

Fifty-sixth' Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE GS-Residential 

RATE I 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, · 
used through each meter each month $6.170 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next BOO Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINif~ut:1 MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $6.17 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

4.894 

4.844 

4.814 

4.784 

4.764 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

FEB 1 6 1~ ~~ 
by~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTIV~: January 1, 1982 

Issued .by: tf Ll!f.&A/e4J 
. Name of Off1cer 

Issued to comply with an Order of the 
January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A. 

Vice President 
Title 

Public Service Commission 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address r 

of Kentucky datea 
~ ,'0 

(' _ 
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• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-fifth'Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, · 

used through each meter each month $6.054 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4. 778 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4. 72H 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.698 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.668 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.648 

MINIMU~:I MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $6.05 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: · January 27, 1982 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

FE B 1 6 1~b~ 
by~/~~--~~L-~~/ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982 

I 

Issued by: E'L{tb4*4 Vice President 
Title 

Columbus, Ohio nJI 
Address r D · Name of Offi er 

Issued to comply with an Order of the 
December 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281. 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky date <\-

~ 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Substitute Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $5.660 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 4.384 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 4.334 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 4.304 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 4.274 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 4.254 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $5.66 . 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

by 

(I) Increase 

cHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

-.Ji"\N 't i~oL: 

/&~ 
RATES AND. TAftiFFS 

I 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: 

Issued by: Vice President 
Nam Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-88. 

November 2, 1981 

Columbus, Ohi~~ 
Addre: s~ 

of Kentucky ~ed 



--

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

Substitute Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 3 
P • S • C • K y • No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 

used through each meter each month $5.626 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf · 4.350 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.300 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.270 
Next BOO Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.240 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter I 

each month - per Mcf 4.220 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $5.63 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

-.1 HN 'i i ::lb~ 

by /~d 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

-------------~------(D) Decrease 

'' 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981 

D 

v 
Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio y~ 

Title Address t 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dat~ 
October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z. 



-~ 

COLU~t3IA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fift.y~third Revised Sheet No . 3 
Superseding 

Fifty-second Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Ky. No.4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCJ1EDULE - GS-Residentia1 

RATE --
Firsl · 1 Mcf' or the right thereto, 

used throulfl each meter each month $5.672 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.396 
Next 50 l-1cf used through each rne te r 

each month - per ~lcf 4.346 
Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.316 
Next 800 ~1cf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.286 
All Over 1,000 1·1cf us.ed through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.266 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge pe~ month shall be $5.67 

LOCAL FIIANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The a~ove rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

_Jl.) Increase 

CHECKED 
Publir: Service Commission 

0~ 5 1981 
by ~~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS . 

DATE OF ISSUE: SP~ernJ;j y, ~ DATE EFFECT! VE: September 1, 1981 

I 

I 

Issued by: tF? f"Yj~~~Vice Preside nt Columbus, Ohio 
Nnme .of Office r ____ Title Address f\ > 

Issued to comp.ly with an Order of lhe Public Service Comm1'sq1· 0 n of K t Jt' 
S t h 

2 
~ en ucky da. ~ 

ep ·emtJe r , 1981, at C~n~ No. 7273-W. l r, 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.s.c. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $7.38. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

$7.380 

6.030 

5.980 

. 5.950 

5.920 

5.900 

The above rates and minimum charge ara subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

---~ -t-C'Z.. _ 
T'1..."' ~ .. : J )7 KJ . .rl 5 ·. Ull. ~ection 9 ( 1) 

(I) Increase 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial 

September 1, 1982 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commissiq~­
of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H. 

I 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE ~~TE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $6.638 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.288 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.238 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.208 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.178 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.158 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $6.64. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(R) Reduction 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

APR 2 9 1982 

by~~~~~~~:..~/:¥-­
RATESA NDTARIFFS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8. 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E. 

R 



• 

' COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S .C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

F'irst 1 Mcf, or the right thereto 
used through each meter each month $6.654 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.304 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.254 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.224 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.194 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.174 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $6. 65 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

by 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

lvli4t< 1 8 ·l~ c~ 
/LL.---.-~/ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. 
( I) Increase 

See Sheet 8. 

I 

DATE OF ISSUP7a · hl9y982~ 

Issued by: JV~~~ 

~"r 
DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1 , 1982 ~ 

Vice President Columbus, Ohi~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order 
FebruarJ 24; 1~82, at Case No. 

Title Address 
of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dat~~ 
8281-C. 



•• 
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• 

' COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

rirst 1 Mcf, or the right thereto . 
used through each meter each month $6.395 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 5.045 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 4.995 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 4.965 

Next BOO Mcf used through each meter 
each month ~ per Mcf 4.935 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 4.915 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $6.40 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

CHECKED 
Publir. Service Commission 

FEB 1 6 l~d[ 
by ~~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increase 

I 

DATE EFFECTIVE:' January 1, 1982 

-~~~~~~~~~~-----=~~~ n~~ Vice President Columbus Ohio -~ 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued by: 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A. 
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• 

'· COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto . 

used through each meter each month $6.279 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.929 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.879 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.849 
Next BOO Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.819 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4. 799 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per m6nth shall be $6.28 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

CHECKED 
Pub!i t:: Service Commission 

FEB 1 6 l~ b~ 
by /~L. / 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982 

I 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

~"r 
Columbus Ohio 'r\1 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
December 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281. 

Address . ~ 
1
(J' · 

of Kentucky da~ 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Si xteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Substitute Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto 

used through each meter each month $5.885 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.535 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.485 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.455 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.425 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.405 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per mOnth shall be $5.88 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10 , herein. 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

-.~HN 'I l~ti~ 

by ~~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
( I ) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981 

I 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of 8fficer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB. 

Columbus Ohio rl~ 
Address '(b 

of Kentucky ~~d 

/ 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sub3titute Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

First 1 ·Mcf, or the right . thereto 
.. . ~ . •' . used thfb~~h ~ach meter each month $5.851 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.501 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.451 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.421 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 

- - each month - per Mcf 4.391 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.371 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per m6nth shall be $5.85 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

_;Hi~ 'I l~bL 

by £~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

See Sheet 8. 

D 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. 
(D) Decrease 0 ~DA_T_E--OF __ I_S-SU_E_: __ O_c_t-ob_e_r--29-,--l-98-l-------------D-AT_E __ E-FF_E_C_T_IV_E_:_S~e-p~t-em~b-e_r_l~,~l~9~81~11 

!A/ \ 
Issued by: If? L~H Vice President Columbus, Ohi~ 

Name of Officer ~ Title Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission ~f Kentucky dated 
October 12. 1981. at Case No. 7273-Z. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY , INC. 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No . 3-A 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
. (Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* --
First 1 tv1cf, or the right thereto 

used through each meter each month $5.897 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.547 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.497 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.467 
Next BOD Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.437 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 4.417 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $5.90 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

CHECKED 
Publi~ Service Commission 

OCT 1 5 1~81 
by~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increase 

DATE EFFECTIVE: September l, l~I:H 

I 

DATE OF ISSUE:?t~~lB~ 

Issued by: p r 1/f ~ h"J 
Name of Officer 

Vice President 
Title 

Columbus . Ohio 0~ 
Address ~b 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W. 

of Kentucky dat~ 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixty-second Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Sixty-first Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month) 
First 1,000 Mcf per month @ $5.771 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ $5.721 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 
$5.571 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume , Buyer shall inform the Seller 
and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the 

I 

rate of five dollars fifty-seven and one tenth cents ($5 . 571) per Mcf. I 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess 
gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to 
provide gas which otherwise would not be available . Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents I 
($4.74) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may 
request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from 
Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and I 
seventy-four cents ($4.74) per Mcf for all such ~eBS[I{}tlfif:WlOMM I&SlOJ'Ii 
other-wise not be available. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

OCT 2 61982 
See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX BY: ;~:C)en 

The monthly bill to customers ser ved under this Rate Sc~edule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(I) Increase 
* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8. 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 21, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied 

Issued by: 

On and After 
October 26, 1982 %~ 

-"~~~~~~~~~----~V~i~c~e~P~r~e~s~i~d~e~n~t~------------~C~o~l~u~m~b~u~s2,~0~h=i~o d! 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of p~ 

1982. at Case No. 8281-J (Am.endPclL 
S. C. of Ky. diHed Nov. 29, 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixty-first Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Sixtieth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month) 
First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $5.738 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ $5.688 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 
$5.538 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Max imum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller 
and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the 

R 

rate of five dollars fifty-three and eight tenths cents ($5.538) per Mcf. R 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess 
gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to 
provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-two cents 
($4.72) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may 
request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from 

R 

Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and R 
seventy-two cents ($4.72) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would 
other-wise not be available. EFFECTIVE 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum m~ ~t.r'\Q .807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1) 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX /1' -/,._,. 4 I =Me: 

The monthly bill to customers ser~rB~fWJ:~tgO~§JQJiJ>~ui! • 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(R) Reduction 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8. 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 15, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied 
On and After 

September 1, 1982 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

Columbus, Ohio ~ 
Address 1 

f0~ . Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission 
lQR? 



-· 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTIJCKY, INC. 

Sixtieth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fifty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month) 
First 1,000 Me£ per month@ $5.831 per Me£ 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ $5.781 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 
$5.631 per Me£ of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

I 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS I 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller 
and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the 
rat.e of five dollars sixty-three and one tenths cents ( $5.631) per Me£. :U 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess 
gas is tenporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to 
provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-eight ~ 
cents ($4.78) per_ Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may 
request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from 
Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and 
seventy-eight cents ($4.78) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would 3) 
other-wise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE D'FECTIVI 
See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX Jur u nt to 807 
The monthly bill to customers served under this 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set fo~~h~~~~~~~~~~r~ein. 

(I) Increase PtmLIC Sl!lRV CE COMMISSION OF KY. 
* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1982 

Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of Pub~ic Service Commission 
of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H. 

(1) 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-ninth Revi sed Shee t No. 4 
Superseding 

· Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month) 
First 1,000 Mcf per month @ $5.089 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ $5.039 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 
$4.889 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller 
and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the 
rate of four dollars eighty-eight and nine tenths cents ($4.889) per Me£. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess 
gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to 
provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and ten cents ($4.10) 
per Me£. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may 
request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from 
Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and 
ten cents ($4.10) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would other­
wise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
CHECKED 

Public Service Commission 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. APR 2 D 1982 
by LL~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 
LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(R) Reduction 
* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8. 

DATE OF ISSUE: DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Name Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E . 

R 

R 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 4 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month • $5.105 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month (1'i) $5.055 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$4.905 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of four dollars ninety and five tenths cents 
($4.905) per Mcf 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 

·excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
e·xcess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars 
and twelve cents ($4.12) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
four dollars and twelve cents ($4.12) per Mcf for all such volumes 
taken which would otherwise not be availab;,~~-------------------. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charg 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

CHECKED 
Pu blic Service Commission 

• fvi i-\R 1 8 1982 
by~· 

RATES AN D TARIFFS 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

I 

I 

*Rates may be subJ"ect to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. A / 

~~(~I~) ~In~c~r~e~a~s~e------------------------------------------~~~~~~~1~l~~~r 
DATE OF ISSUEp ar_;n YJ...4'_pa2 -/---£ DATE EFFECTIVE: ~1arch 1, 198t V\ 

Issued by: ~ ~~~~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order 
February 24, 1982, at Case No. 

Title Address 
of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
8281-C. 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1, 000 Mcf per month (5) $4,.~8_46. per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month~ $4.796 per Mcf 

Curtai1ab1e Volume 

$4.646· per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In . the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avajl­
able at the rate of four dollars sixty-four and six tenths cents 
($4.646) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars 
and ninety-nine cents ($3.99) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
three dollars and ninety-nine cents ($3.99) per Mcf for all such vol-
umes taken which would otherwise not be avail~ 15Ie C H E C K E 0 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

Public Service Commission 

FEB 1 6 1~o~ 

by~ RATESAND TARIFFS 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increa'se 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982 

Issued by: Vice President 
er Title 
Order of the Public Service Commission of 
No. 8281-A. 

I 

I 



• 

• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE* I 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $4.730 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month (1i) $4.680 . per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 
. 

$4.530 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of four dollars and fifty-three cents ($4.53) per 
Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars 
and ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
three dollars and ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf for all such vol-
umes taken which would otherwise not be avai aBle H E C K E D 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Public Service Commission 

by 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. 
FEB 1 o l~d~ 
~~ 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX RATES AN D TARIFFS 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial 
(I) Increa·se 

Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 

I 

DATE Of !SS~E: Janu~l98# 

Issued by: P L ~ · 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 

Vice President 
Title 

Issued to cgmply with an Order 
December 30, 1981, at Case No. 

January 1, 1982 

Columbus, Ohio ~~~ 
Address ,b+-,.,.rJ: 

of Kentucky ~a of the Public Service Commission 
8281. 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC 

fift y-fifth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Substitute Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ $4.336 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month~ $4.286 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$4.136 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of four dollars thirteen and six tenths cents ($4.136) 
per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars 
and ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
three dollars and ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf for all such vol-
umes taken which would otherwise not be availaanb~] ee_, ______________ ___ 

CHECKED 
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Public Service Commission 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. -.1 ;-\ i'll ., l ~~~ 

by /.4dm~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I ) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981 

I 

I 

Issued by: Vice President 
Nam Title 

Columbus, Ohio r 
Address 4_

1 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB. 

of Kentucky d~~ 

~ 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Substitute Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ $4.302 
Over 1,000 Mcf per nionth taJ $4.252 

Curtailable Volume 

per Mcf 
per Mcf 

$4.102 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of four dollars ten and two tenths cents ($4.102) 
per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the ~xtent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars 
and ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
three dollars and ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf for all such vol­
umes taken which would otherwise not be availq~b~l~e~· ----------------. 

CHECKED 
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Public Service Commission 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. vMN 'l l~d( 
by L~J 

RATES AND TARIFFS LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

See Sheet 8. 

D 

D 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider~ 
(D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: 

Issued by: Naf: .{l:f~-14 
September 1, 1981 ~~ 

'{ 
Vice President 

Title 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z. 

Columbus , Ohio~ 
Address 

of Kentucky dated 



• 

• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-fourth Re vised 5heet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fifty-third Revised Shee t No. 4 
P S C Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ $4.348 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ $4.298 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$4.148 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avail­
able at the rate of four dollars fourteen and eiqht tenths cents 
($4.148) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier , in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. ~uch 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars 
ninety-six cents ($3.96) per Mcf. 

own 

and 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries , Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier , Buyer shall pay Seller at th0 rate of 
three dollars and ninety-six cents ($3.96) per Mcf for all such yol-
wmes taken which would otherwise not be avail~ ble c H E C K E D 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Publi" Service Commission 

See Sheet No. 58 from minimum monthly charge . by~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10 , herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider . See Sheet B. 

I 

I 

(I) Increase · 
----------------~~~--------~~~--~~~~~~~ DATE OF ISSUE: le te.tf:/8 ~ DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1~~01 '> 

Issued by : p r'f/( ~ ?rfj Vice President Columbus, OR1. 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order 
September 2, 1981, at Case No . 

Title Address 
of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
7273-W. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixty-first Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Sixtieth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $5.685 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $5.655 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$5.475 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of 
Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and 
if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from 
its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of 

R 

five dollars forty-seven and five tenths cents ($5.475) per Mcf. R 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess 
gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to 
provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-two cents R 
($4.72) per Me£. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may 
request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy- R 
two cents ($4.72) per Mcf for all such volumlfirFEh¥I~ich would otherwise 
not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
, _,_ 8'2 

'Dt .. ••nA.n+. ~n M'l 'KAR 5:011, Section 9 ( 1) 
See Sh~et Nos. 62 and 63 for•~m~~o~fil-y cntarg e. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

umt.lC R 'ICB CODISSIOB OF Xf. 
The monthly bill to customers s~~ under t nis Rate Schedule is subject 
to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(R) Reduction 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 15, 1982 

Issued by: e£~~<-4 
Name of Of icer 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied 
On and After 

Vice President 
Title 

September 1, 1982 

Columbus, Ohio ~~ 
Address '}' 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission ~ 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixtieth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI -1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 5,000 Me£ per month @ $5.778 per Me£ 
Over 5,000 Me£ per month @ $5.748 per Me£ 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$5.568 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

I 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS I 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of 
Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and 
if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from 
its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of 
five dollars fifty-six and eight tenths cents ($5.568) per Mcf. ~' 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess 
gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to 
provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-eight ~) 
cents ($4.78) per Me£. · 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may 
request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-
eight cents ($4.78) per Me£ for all such volumes taken which would ~ 
otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
J'ITilCTIVI 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. 
. e, - t -~ '"2.. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX Nsuant to 807 KAR 5~0.11, Section OCU 
The monthly bill to customers served und~~.!J~edule is subject 
to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set ~or -~~l ft r :lteuin. 

(I) Increase "T'lJ-- ·' ~ .. ~ . - ""1. 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8 

DATE OF ISSUE: DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1982 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-ninth Revi s ed Shee t No . 5 
Superseding 

Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 5,000 Mcf per month @ $5.036 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $5.006 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$4.826 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of 
Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and 
if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from 
its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of 
four dollars eighty-two and six tenths cents ($4.826) per Mcf. 

rf such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess 
gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to 
provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and ten cents ($4.10) 
per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may 
request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and ten cents 
($4.10) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be 
available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly cha,r-ge. 
APR 2 D 1982 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX b A? ~ _J 
y 1fu~fsrr 

The monthly bill to customers served under this •= ..... "'~- ·'" . .:; -
to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(R) Reduction 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982 

R 

R 

Issued by: (lL#(&A~ 
Name of Officer 

Vice President 
Title 

Columbus, Ohio '}-
Address £b 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Conmrission of Kentucky 
dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E. 

~ 
tJ 



COLUMBIA GAS Or KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* -
Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month ® $5.052 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month fl'i.l $5.022 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.842 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivere-d hereunder each billing month. 

I 

AVAILABILITY Or EXCESS GAS I 

I~ the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas available 
at the rate of four dollars eighty-four and two tenths cents ( ~4. 842) ·I 

......,_ per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide qas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and twelve 
cents ($4.12) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall. pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and 
twelve cents ($4.12) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would 
otherwise not be available. · 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
CHECKED 

Public Service Commission 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly c harge ~vU-\ H 1 8 1 ~tl 2 
LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX by ~.L._ L ./ 

RATES MD TARIFFS 
The monthly bill to customers served under th ·S - ·~G~l-e-i-s--st~S­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. 
(I) Increase 

See Sheet 8. 
\ 

DATE OF ISSUE: Ma~ }!;; ys2 t;;f 
Issued by: p ~-- rl/(~ 

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1982(\ .~ 

Vice President Columbus, ~io 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
February 24, 1982, at Case No. 8281-C. 
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COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifty-sixt~ Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE fi-1 
fiRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily firm Volume 
first 5,000 Mcf per month@ $4.793 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month~ $4.763 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.583 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas available 
at the rate of four dollars fifty-eight and three te~ths ·cents ($4.583) 
per Mcf . 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer f.rom Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety­
nine cents (~3.99) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-nine cents ( $3. 99) per Mcf for all sue ..; ! ~ ... ~~ -·~ -~- · uld 
otherwise not be available. C H E C KED 

Publir: Service Commission 
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

FEB 1 6 l~b( 
See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly chb~rge~ 

LOCAL fRANCHISE FEE OR TAX RATES AND TARIFFS 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate. Schedule is sub­
ject to Local franchise fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial 
(I) Increase 

Boiler fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 

DATE EFFECTIVE-: January 1, 1982 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 

I 

I 

DATE Of ISSUP7an arl:)_71982 , · ; 

Issued by: r 1/f ~ '?11 
Name of Officer Title Address - ~ 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky da~e~ Issued to comply with an Order of the 
January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A. ~~/ 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P. S.C. K • No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 5, 000 Mcf per month @ $~. 677 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month® $4.647per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.467 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of four dollarsforty-six and seven tenths cents ($4.467) 
per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety­
one cents ($3.91) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-qne cents ($3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would 
otherwise not be available. CHECKED 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Public Service Commission 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly chargf.EB 1 D l~d~ 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to custpmers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8 . 

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982 

I 

I 

Issued by: 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order 
December 30, 1981, at Case No. 

Vice President 
Title 

Columbus Ohi ~ 
Address 1 

of Kentucky d~ed of the Public Service Commission 
8281. ~1(1" 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Substitute Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 5,000 Mcf per month ® $4.283 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month~ $4.253 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.073 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 

I 

at the rate of four dollars seven anrl three tenths cents ($4.073) per I 
Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety­
one cents ($3.91) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would 
otherwise not be available. -

CHECKED 
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Public Service Commission 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly c arge . J i-1 i'l 'j 1 ~bL 

by /~~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under thi~ Rat e Schedul e i s sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 

iT' Tnr.rf'"RSe 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of Off cer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB. 

Columbus, Ohio A~ 
Address 4_1 

of Kentucky da~~ 

~ 



.TOLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Substitute Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 5,000 Mcf per month @ $4.249 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month ® $4.219 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.039 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make sue~ excess gas available 
at the rate of four dollars three and nine tenths cents ($4.039) per 
Mcf. · 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide

7
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 

volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety­
one cents ($3.91) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would 
otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
CHECKED 

Public Service Commission 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly ch:~rge . ..;Mi~ . '( i::;ot:: 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX by ~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

The monthly bill to customers served under this ·Rat t:t SeReeule i s s t:2b­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein . 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler F~el Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1 l~I:H 

D 

D 

Issued by : £L~.;fi4 
Name of OffiCer 

Vice President 
Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z. 

Columbus , Ohio ~V 
Address \' 

Kentucky da~ 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 5 
P • S • C • K y • No • 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI~l 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 
Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ $4.295 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month@ t4.265 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.085 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

I 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS I 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day qas in excess 
of Buyer's .specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avail able 
at the rate of four doll~rs eiqht and five tenths cents ($4 .085) per 
Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier , in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall. be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety­
six cents ($3.96) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to inter r upt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-six cents ($3.96) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which 
would otherwise not be available . 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under t .hia 0 ·'- c ,1- •1 · c c -

ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax c:s set fc rth <OnHltm£ ~ElD>, he ein. 
Publir Ser-1ice Commission 

OST ~5 198i 
by ~~~.L­

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel RidemATE~~~ DS~sB. 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISS6?7~~ 
Issued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981 

Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of t he Public Service Commission 
September 2, 1981, at Case No.. 7273-W. 

Columbus, Ohio ~ 1 
Address ~I' 

of Kentuck~~{ed 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Sixtieth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fifty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. K . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $5.678 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $5.608 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$5.518 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

I 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS I 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of 
Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and 
if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from 
its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of 
five dollars fifty-one and eight tenths cents ($5.518) per Mcf. ) 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess 
gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to 
provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-eight 
cents ($4.78) per Mcf. ~ 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, 
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can 
be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the 
rate of four dollars and seventy-eight cents ($4.78) per Me£ for all 
such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers 
to Local Franchise Fee or Tax is\.~~ 

(I) Increase 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial _Boiler 

. ..,. 

8. 

DATE OF ISSUE: ~ep~::/14:._!2!}; DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1982 

Issued by: tf? / rY[~~Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commiss.:i..o!l 
of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fi f t y-ni nth Revised Shee t No. 6 
Supe rsedi ng 

Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $4.936 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Me£ per month @ $4.866 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$4.776 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of 
Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller 
and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the 
rate of four dollars seventy-seven and six tenths cents ($4.776) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess 
gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to 
provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and ten cents ($4.10) 
per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, 
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can 
be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the 
rate of four dollars and ten cents ($4.10) per Me£ for all such 
volumes taken which would otherwise not be available. 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. APR 2 8 1982 
LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX by~ 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rafe Schearrle is subject 
to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(R) Reduction 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982 

R 

R 

Vice President 
Title 

Columbus, Ohio "' J 

Address n..r 

Issued to comply with an Order of Pub ~ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E. 

\}\\) 

lJ 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $4.952 per Mcf 
Ove·r 50,000 Mcf per month @ $4. 882 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.792 p~r Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer ' s specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 

~ Se1le·r and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas ·required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avail­
able at the rate of four dollars seventy-nine and two tenths cents 
($4.792) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and 
twelve cents ($4.12) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess 9as and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller ~t. the rate of four 
dollars and twelve cents ($4 . 12) per Mcf for all such volumes taken 
which would otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
CHECKED 

Public Service Commission 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. ivii\R 1 8 19b2 

by /~1 LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

The monthly bill to customers served under th ,W; a t.s-SGI:le.GI.IJ:. i-s-sl:tB-l 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
( I) I ncre a~e 

DATE OF ISSUE: DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1982 ~-/ 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Title Address 

I 

of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
8281-C. 

I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 50,000 Mcf per month® $4.692: per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month ® $4.623 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.533 p~r Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avail­
able at the rate of four dollarsfifty-three ~nd three tenths centi 
($4.533) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-nine cents ($3.99) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller At. the rate of three 
dollars and ninety-nine cents ($3.99) per Mcf for all such volumes 
taken which would otherwise not be available C H E C K E 0 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

Publi~ Service Commission 

FEB 1 6 l~ tj ;( 

by /,~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

• The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub-
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial 
_( I) I nct'e A~e 

DATE . OF ISSUE: 7a a'rj_,)}r 1982 . , 

Issued by: tf' /' i/f ~ h7j 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order of the 
January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A. 

Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 

Vice President 
Title 

Public Service Commission 

January 1, 1982 

Columbus, Ohio 
Addre~~ 

of Kentu~Yb~ated 

~ 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 · 
Superseding 

Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. K • No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 50,000 Mcf per month@ $4.577 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month® $4.507 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.417 p~r Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In th~ even~ Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avail­
able at the rate of four dollars and forty-o~e ~nd seven tenths cents 
($4.417) per ·Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-ane cents ($3.91) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess 
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller At. 
dollars and ninety-one cents ($3. 91) per Mcf for all 

deliveries, Buyer 
gas can be obtain­
the rate of three 
such volumes 

taken which would otherwise not be available -----------
CHECKED 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Publi" Service Commission 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. 
FEB 1 6 l~tji . 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
The monthly bill to customers served under thf s Rate Schedul e i s sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may_ be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 

Vice President Columbus 
'>, Title Addre s 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Servioe Commission of Kentucky 
Decembe~ 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281. 

I 

I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, I NC. 

Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Substitute Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $4.182 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $4.112 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.022 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

I 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail-
able at the rate of four dollars two and two tenths cents ($4.022) I 
per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three 
dollars and ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes 
taken which would otherwise not be available -

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. 
by 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

>JnN '( i~dt::: 

L~-nt~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
( I) Incl'easa 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: 

E'L /:!(&A~ Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued by: 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB. 

November 2, 1981 

Columbus, Ohio ~ . 
Address d_<t" 

of Kentucky da~~ 

~ 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Substitute Fifty-fouith Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $4.148 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month® $4.078 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.988 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of three dollars ninety-eight and eight tenths cents 
($3.988) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three 
dollars and ninety-one cents ($3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes 
taken which would otherwise not be available. --------------------

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

,,H-\N 7 l~~i 
by /U~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rat e Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of Offlcer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z. 

D 

D 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fifty-thi rd Revised Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
. (Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month® $4.194 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month® $4.124 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$4.034 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of four dollars three and four tenths cents ($4.034) 
per Mcf •. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller 's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and 
ninety-six cents ($3.96) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three 
dollars and ninety-six cents ($3.96) per Mcf for all such volumes 
taken which would otherwise not be available. C H E C K E D 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Publir Service Commission 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. OC T 1 5 1981 

by ~~~ LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX I RATES AND TARIFFS · 
·--------------------·· The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­

ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No . 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8 . 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: Je te,~ys,~ 
Issued by: fi f'Yj~h?J 

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 

Vice President 
Title 

1981 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W . 

I 

I 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixtieth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Fifty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P • S • C. Ky. No • 4 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through NOvember 

$5.980 per Me£ for all volumes delivered each month up to and in­
cluding the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the 
preceding billing months of December through March. 

$5.580 per Me£ for all volumes delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$5.980 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate ScheduJe is subject 
to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth -on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

' 
RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $5.613 per Me£. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sal~~~~~~h~~t multiplied 
by $5.613 per Mcf. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customer d s i Jl.) 
ject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax No. 10, herein. 

(I) Increase 
*Rates may be subject to Industria 

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1982 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Ser1ice Commission 
of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H. ·-- -

Address 

I 

I 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-ninth Revised Sheet No . 7 
Superseding 

Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. Ky. No . 4 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$5.238 per Me£ for all volumes delivered each month up to and in­
cluding the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the 
preceding billing months of December through March. 

$4.838 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$5.238 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Scheduie is subject 
to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $4.871 per Me£. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Ag 
by $4.871 per Me£. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this 
ject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set fortfi:-::o:-:=n:-~:!1::":::~--_,.f"'-...,..,.,....,..-4 n. 

(R) Reduction 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: Ap~il 19, 1982 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 

R 

R 

Issued by: 
Title Address ~1J 

0\ C; 
Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E. 



Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 7 
' Superseding 

Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

Fifty-seventh 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE -RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$5.254 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winte·r Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the· preceding billing months of December through March. 

$4.854 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$5 . 254 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein . 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 
CHECKED 

Public Service Commission 

For all gas deliveredeach month $4.887per Me IVI I-IH 1 8 19Bi 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE by ~~ 
RATES AND TARiFFS 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement mu1t~p1~ea 
by $4.887 per Mcf 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

I 

I 

*Rates may,be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. dJ 
~~{~I~)~I~nc~. r~e~. a~s~e~--------------------------~~~==~~~----~--~~--~ ~ 
DATE OF ISSUE: M~h }~~82 -~ DATE EFFECTI VE: March 1, 1982 

Issued by: tfl,? r 1/f ~ ~ Vice President Columbus, O~i¢ 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dat~8 
February 24, 1982, at Case No. 8281-C. 
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Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. P.S.C. K • No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$4.995 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$4.595 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$4.995 per Mcf delivered • 

. MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers s~rved under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $4.628 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sa 
. by $4.628 per Mcf. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

CHECKED 
es P~~fe~~Fft. CRj T~~~'l ie 

FEB 1 6 1~d~ 
by /~~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 
The monthly bi 11 to customers served under t fri,er-thrl'..-Eh-olmrrirrt-.s-1"'1!1'"-mn\ 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may.be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
I Increase 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Name Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A. 

Address 
Kentucky 'JB'fed 

v'6 

I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$4.879 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$4.479 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

~4.879 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 
·--·-·----------. 

CHECKED 
Publit: Service Commission 

For all gas delivered each month $4.512 per Met. 
FE B l o l~ ti ~ 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
by ~nee/ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 
The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sale~~~A~g~r~e~e~m~e~o~t_wmuu.~lt~~~· ~~l~i~e~9~· 

by $4.512 per Mcf. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
ill I ncrea~e 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service .Commission 
December 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281. 

I 

I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Substitute Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$4.482 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$4.082 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$4.482 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

For all gas dilivered each month $4.127 per Me w. 
.; 1-d~ 7 19tiL 

by ~~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agr ee liiet tl tuol lipliect' 
by $4.127 per Mcf. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981 

I 

I 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB. 

Columbus, Ohi . ~ 
Address f\_) 

of Kentucky \jt@ d 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Substitute Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No . 7 
P.S.C. Ky . No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through ~ovember 

$4.448 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the preceding billin~ months of December through March. 

$4.048 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$4.448 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas dilivered eac- month $4 . 093 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sa es ~e~ht ~ft lie l 
by $4. 093 per Mcf, Pu lie Serv1ce Commtss1 n 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
-.JHN rl ~~OL 

by ~~<t?tL 
The monthly bill to customers served under tr is RcflME$~PfQc:M~lfF~ s sut -
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set for t h on Sheet No. 10 , herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider . See Sheet 8. 
(D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, l';I!H 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus 
Title 

D 

D 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z. 

Address1 
of Kentuckytf~ated 
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Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Fifty-thir d Revised Sheet No. 7 
COL Ut-fliA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. P, S.C. Ky. No.4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$4.494 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$4.094 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$4.494 ~er Mcf delivered.· 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No . 10, herein. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $4.139 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied 
by $4.139 per ~~cf. ., 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under th.i s R~=d-.,. C:,-.h.,.rt,.l~ _i= "' "). 

ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set fc rth (9n!-Piee(L IHO E ID, he rein. 
Publir Service Commission 

OCT 1 5 1981 
by ~~~---~_./ 

Bl• de r. R_A TE~ 
8
AeN D5ThAeRP.I Ft-FS" • *RQtes max .be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel ______ 5 ______ _ ~ -

(I) Increase 
DATE EFFECT! VE: September 1, 1981 

I 

I 

DATE or rssu11 ~t·h_r.a, %;5 
Issued by: ~ ~ JV~~ Vice President 

Name of Officer Title 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W. 

Columbus, Oh~?J 
Addff~"' 

of Kentuck~ated 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Forty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continu~cl) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Cont inued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of 
refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than 
pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission 
with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts 
relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month 
period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume 
used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 and Zone 3 Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG - Rate Per Mcf 

Transportation - Rate Per DTH 
Zone 1 and Zone 3 

(I) Incr ease 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 21, 1982 

Demand 

$3.38 

$1.17 
. 88¢ 

Commodity 

425.33~ 

$ 5.61 

33.7U 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 61982 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

RY· __.)._.~ ...... ~--~=IO::..:N:;;...:..=9 =(1"--) ~'---

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied 
On and After 

I 

J 

October 26, 1982 y 
Columbus 0~~~ 

Address u 
Issued by: Vice President 

Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of P. 
1982, at Case No. 8281-J (Amended). 

S. C. of Ky. dated Nov. 29, 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Forty-third Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES REREIN 

rr.on1"i nnpf'i) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

c. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of 
refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than 
pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission 
with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts 
relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month 
period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume 
used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 and Zone 3 Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG - Rate Per Me£ 

Transportation - Rate Per DTH 
Zone 1 and Zone 3 

Demand 

$3.68 

$1.17 
.88¢ 

EFFECTIVE 

'- f -yz. 

Cotnm:) di ty 

429.44¢ 

$5.610 

33.77¢ 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 0:011, Section 911)~ 

(I) Increase 
(R) Reduct ion 

DATE OF ISSUE: 

k . \. _a.._l. 

PUBLIC SERV~E CClMMISSION OF KY. 
DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1982 

Issued by~~~~~~~~~--~~V;i~c=e~Pr~es~~~·d~e~n~t~---------------C~o~l~umb~~u~s~~O~h=i~o 
Name Title Address 

Issued to comply ~ith an Order of Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H~--

I 

I 

R 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-third Revis ed Shee t No . 83 
Superseding 

Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Con tinue.d) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of 
refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than 
pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission 
With details of such purchases and copies of any contracts 
relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month 
period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume 
used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 - Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 - Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG - Rate .Per Mcf 

Transportation - Rate Per DTH 
Zone No. 1 
Zone No. 3 

(R) Reduction 

Demand 

$3.08 

$1.22 
.921';. 

$3.08 

$1.22 
.92¢ 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

APR 2 8 1982 
by ~ ATESAN TARJFFS 

DATE EFFECTIVE: DATE OF ISSUE: AP_.;}l }3:; y s2 # . 
Issued by: P ~ /"J/f~ _ V~ce President 

Name of Officer Title 

Commodity 

360.77r;. 

360.77¢ 

$5.105 

35.03¢ 
35.03¢ 

April 19, 1982 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E. 

R 



COLUMBIA GAS OF ~~NTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of 
refund credits to .its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipe­
line suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with 
details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative 
thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating state­
ment for the most recently available twelve (12) month period 
corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used 
in calculating the purchased cast of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 - Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 - Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG - Rate Per Mcf 

Transportation - Rate Per DTH 
Zone No. 1 
Zone No. 3 

Demand 

$3.09 

$1.22 
.92¢ 

$3.09 

$1.22 
. 92¢ 

CHECKED 
Pub\ir:: Service Commiss ion 

! vi Ht~ 1 8 1982 

by_L~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

Commodity 

362.89¢ 

362.89¢ 

$5.105 

35.03¢ 
35.03¢ 

I 

( I) Increase kl~ 
DATE OF ISSUE: 7 ar h )3if82~ • DATE EFFECTIVE: 

Issued by: ~ ~~~~ Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
FP.hrw=1rv 24. 1982. at r.;:~se Nn. R2Rl-r. . 

March 1, 1982 1.\' u 
Columbus, ~o 

Address 
of Kentucky dated 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF kL:NTUCKY, INC • 

Forty-f1rst Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of 
refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipe­
line suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with 
details of such purchases and topies of any contracts relative 
thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating state­
ment for the most recently available twelve (12) month period 
corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used 
in calculating the purchased cast of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Tra~smission Corporation 

Zone 1 - Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 - Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG - Rate Per Mcf 

Transportation - Rate Per DTH 
Zone No. 1 
Zone No. 3 

(I) Increase 

Demand 

$2.62 

$1.22 
. 92¢ 

$2.62 

<lil. 22 
.9U 

Commodity 

CHECKED 
Public Sf'rvice Commission 

FEB 1 6 19t)~ 

338.86¢ 

$ ~ .105 

by ~~ 
5.03¢ 
5.03¢ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTIVE: · January 1, 1982 

I 

DATE or .IssupJ"J'ar/~Jrl9BM 

Issued by: ~ )Y~~ ____ 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order of the 
Janu~ry 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A. 

Vice President 
Title 

Public Service Commission of 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address · 

Kentucky dated/~ 
'6 /b 

t 



• 

• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Substitute Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued ) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of 
refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipe­
line suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with 
details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative 
thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating state­
ment for the most recently available twelve (12) month period 
corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used 
in calculating the purchased cast of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 - Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 - Rate Per DTH 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG - Rate Per Mcf 

Transportation - Rate Per DTH 
Zone No. 1 
Zone No. 3 

( r.1 r.h~noe 

Demand 

$2.34 

$0.90 
1.34¢ 

Commodity 

322.49¢ 

$2.40 332.82¢ 

$0.93 
1. ~ 9¢ -

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

J~N 7 l~bL $ ) .105 

by~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

'--------- · 25.92¢ 
26.78¢ 

c 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of Offi ~r Title 

November 2, 1981 r. ) 

Columbus Ohi I a 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB. 

of Kentucky~ ed 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Substitute Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 83 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of 
refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipe­
line suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with 
details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative 
thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating state­
ment for the most recently available twelve (12) month period 
corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used 
in calculating the purchased cast of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(D) Decrease 

Demand 

$2.46 

$0.95 
1.42¢ 

$2.46 

$0.95 
1.42¢ 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

JI-\N 7 l~d~ 
by~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

Commodity 

341.08¢ 

341.08¢ 

$.5.Ll05 

27.43¢ 

D 

DATE OF ISSUE: Oct~er13Jy981 1 

Issued by: tl -2 f/J/(~1;:1 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order of the 
October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 

Vice President 
Title 

Public Service Commission 

September 1, 198~ 

Columbus, Oh~ 
Addre~J 

of KentuckY. ~ted u 



e . 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Thirty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date 
of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipe­
line suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with 
details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative 
thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating state­
ment for the most r ecently available twelve (12) month period 
corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used 
in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(I) Increase . 

Demand 

$2.44 

$0.95 
1 . 42¢ 

$2 .44 

$0.95 
1.42¢ 

Commodity 

346.13¢ 

346.13¢ 

$5 . 105 
CHECKED 
Publi~ Service Commission 2 7 4 3¢ 

~9TJ 5~~ 
by~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

I 

DATE OF ISSup Seyte~Jr~/i!¥ 
Issued by: ~ - JVtjf~ Vice 

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1 , 198~~ 
President Columbus ~ 

Name of Officer 
I ssued to comply with an Order of the Public 
September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W. 

Title Addr1ft 1 
Service Commission of Kentucky~ ed 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixth Revised Sheet No . 84 
Superseding 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 84 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
AE.PLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Crawford Storage Service 

Storage Service Quantity 
Quantity Injected 
Quantity Withdrawn 
Quantity Transportation 
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982 

Rate Per DTH 

7.65<;: 
.32<;: 
. 32<;: 

19.38<;: 
2.56% 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

APR 2 9 1982 
by~nv/ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E. 

I 



• 

• 

• 

Fifth Revised ·Sheet No. 84 
Superseding 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 84 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. · P.S.C. Ky. No.4 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 
Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein 

(Continued) 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Crawford Storage Service 

Storage Service Quantity 
Quantity Injected 
Quantity Withdrawn 
Quantity Transportation 
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage 

RatF:! Per DTH 

5.10¢ 
.32¢ 
.32¢ 

19.38¢ 
2. 56~~ 

CHECKED 
Publi~ Service Commission 

FEB 1 6 l~t)[ / 
by L~~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

I 

(I ) Increase ~ty 
~~~~==~------~~~--------------------~~~--~~~~~ DATE Or ISSUE~a~rYJJ7~98~~ DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982 "/ 

Issued by: {!( ttt rl/j~vrr.; Vice President Columbus, ~ 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
J9nuary 4, 1982, at .Case No. 8281-A. 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 84 
Superseding 

Third Revised Sheet No. 84 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 
Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein 

(Continued) 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Crawford Storage Service 

Storage Service Quantity 
Quantity Injected 
Quantity Withdrawn 
Quantity Transportation 
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage 

(C) Change 

by 

Rate Per DTH 

4.50¢ 
.23¢ 
.23¢ 

15.14¢ 
2. 4 7?~ 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

.;tJ.N '( l~dL 

~~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981 
;; 

Issued by: --~~ Vice President 
Name Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-88. 

Columbus Ohio 
Address 

of KentuckyCJ~ied 

c 



( ' 

• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Third Revised Sheet No. 84 
Superseding 

Second Revised Sheet No. 84 
P.S.C Kv No 4 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 
Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein 

(Continued) 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Crawford Storage Service 

Storage Service Quantity 
Quantity Injected 
Quantity Withdrawn 
Quantity Transportation 
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage 

(R) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1981 

Demand 

4.63¢ 
.24¢ 
.24¢ 

15.56¢ 
2.4 7?a 

----·-------·-·-~ 

CH ECKED 
P u!~.:r: ~-'"'P;i .0 Corn:11!...,s:Cln 

.1'\f·.(' .• 

'
by_/~~ 

\A • ·' r,n -- / 1 r-- 1 

·····--- ~_2:_ __ ::.:.~~-· _: ~ I 

DATE EFFECTIVE: May l; l~I:H 

R 

Issued by: f' L~--14 
Name of Officer 

Vice President 
Title 

Issued to comply with an Amended Order of the Public Service 
Kentucky dated May 8, 1981, at Case No. 7273-T. 

Columbus·, Ohio\/1')J 
Add-l-ess(\ , 

Commission of V 



-~-~ _; . 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUrKV tNr 

-•. ( - :• .. · _;;.'· 

First Revised Sheet No. 84 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 84 
P.S.C. Kv . No. 4 

Purchased Ga~ Adjustment 
Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein 

(Continued) 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Crawford Storage Service 

Storage Service Quantity 
Quantity Injected 
Quantity Withdrawn 
Quantity Transportation 
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage 

Demand 

12 .00¢ 
.22¢ 
.22¢ 

13.35¢ 
2 . 51% 

CHECKED 
Energy Req: datcry Cnmmission 

OCT 181919 

by~/ 
ENGINEERING OIVI,ION 

(Rl. Reduct ton 

DATE OF ISSUE : September 2.8, 1979 

Issued by'P./a:~#ke President 
Na e of Of leer Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE : With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated September 21 , 1979, at Case No. 7273-D . 

Columbus , Ohio 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 

R 



6. 

First Revhed Sheet No. 109 · 
· Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 109 
.· . ~.S.C. K • No. 4 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
RATE SCHEDULES FC-1, Fl-1., Ff-2, .IS-1 and IUS•l ' : 

(Continued) · 

BILLING AND PAYMENT (Continued) 

6.2 Payment. Buyer shall pay Seller at ·Its general 
office, 99 North Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, 
or at such other address as Seller shall designate on 
or before the twentieth (20) day following the date 
of the final monthly meter reading for the gas de• 
livered hereunder during the preceding billing month. 

If presentation of a bill by Seller Is delayed after · 
the tenth (10th) · day following the date of final monthly· . 
meter reading, then . the t lme of payment shall be extended 
accordl.ngly unless Buyer fs respopslble for such delay. 

Should Buyer .fafl .to pay ·all of the amount of arw bill 
as hereIn provl decf when such amount Is due, a de 1 ayed 
payment penalty at the rate of one and one-half percent 
(li%)·per month shall accrue on the unpaid portion of 
any bill of $2,000. or more from the due date until the 
date of payment. · If such failure to pay continues for 
thirty (30) days after payment Is due, Seller, In ad­
dition to any other remedy It may have hereunder, may, 
after application to and authorization by the govern­
mental authority having jurisdiction, suspend further 
delivery of gas until such amount Is paid; provided, 
however, that If B..,yer .ln good faith shall dispute 
the amount of any such b 11.1 or part thereof and sha 11 

C H E C i .;::. :_: u 
Energy Regulatory Commission 

UE: February 1 , 19 0 

Issued by:f!' 2 N~~VIce President Colu:c.bt•c , Ohio 
Name of Office Title Address 

1 ssued to comply .wl th an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commi ss Jon of Kentucky 
dated February 6, 1980 at Case No. 7691. 


